This may indicate that the poorest homeless experience important costs to claim

the benefits.

48 Chapter II

4.3 Take-up and sensitivity analysis

To measure the non-take-up rate, we simulate the eligibility of each individual

using information from the survey. As proposed by Bargain et al. (2012), we

define two alternative measures of non-take-up. We note as E the number of

individuals eligible for basic income support according to our simulations, T the

number of individuals eligible for and receiving income support (i.e., the takers),

and M the number of individuals receiving some income support, but who are

non-eligible for the program according to our simulations (i.e. missed eligibility).

The total population of recipients is (T+M), while a direct measure of the eligible

population not claiming the basic income support is (E − T ).

Ignoring M , a first definition of non-take-up is:

NTU1 = (E − T )/E (II.1)

In an alternative definition, we reassess the number of eligible persons so as to

account for missed eligibility:

NTU2 = (E − T )/(E +M) (II.2)

Table II.2: Non-take-up rate: Baseline and sensitivity analysis

All family types Singles
NTU1 NTU2 NTU1 NTU2

Baseline 0.18 0.18 0.18 0.18

Unearned income (uniform change)
-5% 0.18 0.18 0.18 0.18
+5% 0.18 0.18 0.18 0.18
+15% 0.17 0.17 0.18 0.18

With reprocessing 0.17 0.17 0.17 0.17
Including those who worked in December 0.19 0.19 0.19 0.19

Sources: 2012 Homeless Survey. Note: Rates are weighted.

These measures can be seen as the lower and upper bounds of the non-take-up

rate. Columns 1 and 2 in table II.2 present these two measures. We can see

that regardless of the definition used (NTU1 or NTU2), we find a rate of 18%. It

appears that the few cases of missed eligibility (M) cause no important change in

the assessment of non-take-up. Then, we test the robustness of our measurement

of the non-take-up rate, following the strategy proposed by Bargain et al. (2012).

Measuring non-take-up 49

First, we simulate a -5%, a 10% and a 15% change in income. We can see, that